pages, 7 exhibits, and 2 attachments with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS Council by recommendation of the Tenth District 
Councilmember (reference: Council File 11-0086) approved an allocation from the 
Council District 10 portion of the AB1290 Fund 53P of one hundred twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($125,000) to partially fund the CONTRACTOR’S activities. The 
CONTRACTOR understands that said funds will be disbursed to it only in 
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

B. WHEREAS, The CONTRACTOR warrants and represents that funds 
provided by the CITY pursuant to this Agreement will only be used for the activities

[...]

become self-sufficient, responsible citizens who will positively contribute to their 
communities and quality of life for the residents of the CITY; and therefore, the 
CONTRACTOR’S services constitute a public purpose for which financial 
assistance may be provided.

WHEREAS, an Agreement was executed on December 20th, 2016 for one 
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) to provide crews multiple times a 
week to sweep, empty trash receptacles, replace trash liners and properly dispose

D.

E.

of debris and recyclable materials along Pico Boulevard and Washington Blvd in 
Council District 10

F. WHEREAS, the services under the Agreement will continue nine additional 
months and the total allowable compensation will be increased an additional one 
hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000). that may include, but not limited to, 
salaries, employee benefits, project materials, uniforms, and transportation costs. 
The total contract aggregate amount will be increased to two hundred thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($235,000).

NOW THEREFORE, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the above 
premises and of the covenants, agreements and representations set forth below, hereby 
covenant, agree and represent as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This term of Agreement will commence on July 1, 2016 and terminate on

[...]

emptying trash cans along Pico Boulevard and Washington Boulevard in Council District 
10. An agreement herein referred to as Attachment 1, is in place between the CITY and 
the CONTRACTOR pertaining to indirect costs which allow for up to but no more than 
18.2% in an amount not to exceed forty-two thousand, seven hundred seventy dollars 
($42,770) of the total aggregate amount of this Agreement specified in Paragraph 3. No 
supporting documentation is required for supporting advanced funds unless required 
during an audit by Office of the Controller of the City of Los Angeles. Sick and/or vacation

[...]

shall suitably inform the public that the CONTRACTOR’S activities are partially funded by 
the City.

3. AMOUNT OF PAYMENT

The CONTRACTOR will be paid by the CITY for allowable costs incurred in 
engaging in the activities set forth in Paragraph 2 hereof during the term of this Agreement 
in a total amount not to exceed two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000) by 
submitting a REQUEST FOR PAYMENT including therein a budget which indicates the 
costs to be incurred by the CONTRACTOR for which payment is requested in a form

substantially similar to ATTACHMENT A. Said costs will be allowable if they relate to the

[...]

payment after the CITY’S representative has approved documentation that substantiates 
the first advance payment. The second request for advance payment will be in an amount 
not to exceed sixty thousand five hundred dollars ($62,500). The third and forth requests 
for advance payment will be in an amount not to exceed fifty-five thousand dollars 
($55,000). Copies of documentation to support all the expenditures of the first advance 
must be submitted to and approved by the CITY’S representative prior to disbursement by 
the CITY of the second advance payment.

b.

REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT submitted by the CONTRACTOR must include